JUSTIN C. JETTER (#13257) PATRICIA E. SCHMID (#4908) Assistant Attorney Generals Counsel for the DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES SEAN D. REYES (#7969) Attorney General of Utah 160 E 300 S, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor P.O. Box 140857 Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857 Telephone (801) 366-0335 ijetter@agutah.gov

#### **BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH**

2019 Annual Report of Direct Communications Cedar Valley, LLC Docket No. 20-2419-01

# MOTION TO AMEND SCHEDULING CONFERENCE DATE

Pursuant to Utah Code §54-4a and Admin. Code r.746-1, the Division of Public Utilities ("Division") files this Motion to Amend Conference Date. The Division respectfully requests that the Public Service Commission of Utah ("Commission") set a new date for the scheduling conference in this docket for the first available date after February 15, 2021.

As part of its January 4, 2021 Order Setting 2021 UUSF Distribution and Notice of Telephonic Scheduling Conference the Commission set a scheduling conference date in this Docket for Monday February 1, 2021. The Division has been engaged in further discussions with Direct Communications Cedar Valley, LLC regarding a potential agreement and requests additional time prior to setting a schedule for the remainder of this docket. The extension would not result in harm to any party and may provide for a more efficient resolution. The extension of time is supported by Direct Communications Cedar Valley, LLC and is not opposed by the Utah Office of Consumer Services. Therefore, the Division respectfully requests that the Commission amend the scheduling conference date to the first available date after February 15, 2021.

Submitted this 29th day of January, 2021.

/s/ Justin C. Jetter

Justin C. Jetter Assistant Attorney General Utah Division of Public Utilities

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on January 29, 2021, I caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing to be filed with the Public Service Commission and served by the Utah Division of Public Utilities to the following in Utah Docket 20-2419-01 as indicated below:

## **BY Electronic-Mail:**

## **Direct Communications Cedar Valley, LLC**

Kip A. Wilsonkip@directcom.comR. Michael Parishmichael@directcom.com

# **Office of Consumer Services**

Michele Beck Alyson Anderson Bela Vastag Alex Ware mbeck@utah.gov akanderson@utah.gov bvastag@utah.gov aware@utah.gov

# Utah Attorney General's Office

Assistant Attorney Generals Justin Jetter Patricia Schmid Robert Moore

jjetter@agutah.gov pschmid@agutah.gov rmoore@agutah.gov

/S/

Madison Galt, Legal Assistant Utah Division of Public Utilities